and where it was logical, included some of the same items to help identify patterns across 
stakeholder groups. 

A total of 235 (~24%) family members completed the survey. Respondents had a choice to 
respond to the survey in English, Haitian Creole, Portuguese, or Spanish. Two hundred and 
twenty-one (221) family members completed the survey in English, 11 completed it in 
Haitian Creole, 2 completed it in Portuguese, and 1 completed it in Spanish. 

The primary reasons family members cited for choosing to send their student(s) to FRCS 
were academic performance (75%), school dress code policy (53%), mission and values